

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 59379/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-01-2025 in CWP No. 34328/2024 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RANJIT SINGH

Respondent(s)

IA No. 282360/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30497/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 267527/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 14-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKARFor Petitioner(s) :Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Ranjan, Adv.For Respondent(s) :Mr. M.V. Mukunda, Adv.  
Ms.Nishanth Patil, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(C) No. 30497/2025

1. Heard the learned ASG and counsel appearing for the parties.
2. We are not inclined to entertain the instant Special Leave Petition against the judgment and order passed by the High Court as this relates to the individual case viz. Col. Balbir Singh (Retd.). Insofar as this case is concerned, we have perused the judgment of

the Armed Forces Tribunal and the findings given therein. We are of the opinion that those findings as affirmed in judicial review by the High Court do not warrant interference under Article 136 of the Constitution.

3. In this view of the matter, the Special Leave Petition filed against the decision rendered in the case of Col. Balbir Singh (Retd.) is dismissed.

4. We make it clear that this decision will have no bearing on other cases. They will be may be considered on their own individual merits.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Diary No(s). 59379/2025

6. Post along with SLP(C) No. 3680 / 2025 and the entirety of the disability pension matters batch filed by the Union of India in the second week of December, 2025.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR