

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1067/2025

LT COL BRIJESH KUMAR SINGH (RETD)

Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent

FOR ADMISSION

I.A. No.283096/2025-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

Date : 18-11-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) : Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing Petitioner-in-person the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to appear and argue in person is granted.
2. By presenting this writ petition under Article 32 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner has sought for diverse relief which *inter alia* includes the relief of grant of all consequential benefits to him be owing from the decision of the Armed Forces Tribunal dated 13th July, 2023, since affirmed by the High Court of Delhi vide judgment and order dated 04th April, 2025.
3. Documents annexed to the writ petition reveal that the petitioner has initiated contempt action before the High Court, allegeding willful and deliberate violation of the order dated 04th April, 2025.
4. It appears therefrom that a submission has been advanced on behalf of

the alleged contemnors respondents before the judge taking up the contempt petition that the order dated 04th April, 2025 has been made the subject matter of challenge before this Court in a special leave petition¹.

5. We may record, at this stage, that we have also heard Major Priyank Mahiya (present in court) who has placed before us an order dated 14th November, 2025 passed on SLP (C) Diary No.59379/2025 by a coordinate Bench of this Court (Pamididghantam Sri Narasimha and Atul S. Chandurkar, JJ.). The order passed on such petition reveals that the same has been directed to be listed along with SLP(C) No.3680/2025 and the entirety of the “disability pension matters batch” filed by the Union of India, in the second week of December, 2025.

6. List this writ petition along with SLP(C) Diary No.63672/2025, subject to curing of defects, before the appropriate Bench upon obtaining orders from the Hon’ble the Chief Justice of India.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

1 SLP (C) Diary No.63672/2025