

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26471/2025

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATWINDER SINGH

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 59381/2025 (IV-D)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Diary No(s). 59727/2025 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 64378/2025 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 64460/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 7538/2026 (XIV)

IA No. 8771/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 69399/2025 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 69404/2025 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 69407/2025 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 69410/2025 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 69725/2025 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 69737/2025 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 5180/2026 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 70218/2025 (XI-B)

SLP(C) No. 7489/2026 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 70268/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 21702/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 70269/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 4252/2026 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 70335/2025 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 70860/2025 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 70861/2025 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 72876/2025 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Diary No(s). 72884/2025 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 5176/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5138/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 3589/2026 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 5199/2026 (IV-B)

contd..

Diary No(s). 73219/2025 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 73223/2025 (IV-D)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Diary No(s). 73261/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 7505/2026 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 5171/2026 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5135/2026 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 2242/2026 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 2250/2026 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 4010/2026 (XIV)

Date : 20-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Archana Surve Shinde, Adv.
Ms. Archana Surve, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Ekta Aggarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Dilwar H Barlaskar, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Saquib Siddiqui, AOR
Mr. Naseer H Jafri, Adv.
Mr. Umair A Andrabi, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manu Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Samad Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Baldev Singh, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Roopesh Singh Bhadauria, Adv.
Ms. Anya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR

Mr. K.b. Marwaha, Adv.
Dr. Brij Bhushan K Jauhari, Adv.
Ms. Purnima Jauhari, AOR
Mr. Varun Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Aniruddha Datta, Adv.
Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.

contd..

Mr. Saurabh Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 26471/2025, Diary No. 69407-2025, Diary No. 70218-2025, SLP(C) No.7489/2026,, Diary No. 70268-2025, SLP(C) No. 4252/2026, Diary No. 72876-2025, Diary No. 73223-2025, SLP(C) No.7505/2026, Diary No. 2242-2026, Diary No. 2250-2026 and Diary No. 4010-2026

Service of notice on the sole respondent is still awaited.

List again on 01-04-2026.

Diary No. 73219-2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 20.1.2026. Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr.Arvind Kumar Tiwari has entered appearance for the sole respondent. Time has been sought to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Despite the passage of 30 days, no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit within two weeks. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined. Let vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Thereafter, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Diary No. 59727-2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 2.2.2026.

contd..

Let counter affidavit be filed within 30 days from the date of service of notice.

Thereafter, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Diary No. 69737-2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 28.1.2026. Let counter affidavit be filed within 30 days from the date of service of notice.

Thereafter, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Diary No. 64460-2025, SLP(C) No.7538/2026 and
Diary No. 70269-2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent in January 2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit within two weeks. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Thereafter, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Diary No. 69725-2025, Diary No. 70335-2025 and SLP(C) No. 5138/2026

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on the sole respondent by 27.2.2026.

List again on 01.04.2026.

contd..

Diary No. 72884-2025

Counter affidavit has already been filed by the sole respondent.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

Remaining matters

Service was complete on the sole respondent but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar