

ITEM NO.15+58

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 73840/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-07-2025
in CWP No. 18622/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana
at Chandigarh]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NO. 2498122 EX. SEPOY ZORA SINGH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 9919/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No(s). 8696/2026

Diary No(s). 7587/2026 (IV-B)

(IA No. 59324/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 8695/2026 (XI-B)

(IA No. 56733/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 23-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma -v, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 73840/2025 and 8695/2026

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice.
3. Tag with SLP(C) No. 26471 of 2025.

Diary No(s). 8696/2026 and 7587/2026

1. Delay condoned.
2. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the petitioner(s), fairly stated that the issue raised in these Special Leave Petition(s) is now covered against the Union by a decision of this Court dated 12.02.2026 in C.A. No. 6820 of 2018, titled as "*Union of India through its Secretary & Ors. Vs. SGT Girish Kumar & Ors. (2026 INSC 149)*".
3. In view of the above, the Special Leave Petition(s) are dismissed.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIKITA SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)