

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 18137/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-07-2025  
in CWP No. 5123/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New  
Delhi]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHANESWAR MAJHI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 126756/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 04-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Parmod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. In the impugned order, the High Court  
has relied upon several decisions of this  
Court including one rendered in the case of

***Rajumon T.M. Vs. Union of India***<sup>1</sup>.

2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as special leave petition.

3. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, learned A.S.G. submits that other similar matters are likely to be listed on 20.05.2026.

4. In view of the above, let this matter be listed on 20.05.2025 along with SLP (C) No. 3680/2025.

(CHETAN ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)